Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment

November 21, 2018

File: A/156/18

Address: South side of 14th Avenue, east of Woodbine Avenue
Applicant: TAES Architects Inc. (Shenshu Zhang)

Agent: None

Hearing Date: Wednesday November 28, 2018

The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team:

The application is requesting the following variances:

a) Amending By-law 236-96, Section 6.5.3 (g): parking spaces to encroach 2.18 m
into the required landscaped open space adjoining 14th Avenue, whereas the By-
law does not permit parking spaces to encroach into landscaped open spaces
adjoining streets and highways;

b) Parking By-law 28-97, Table B: a minimum of 76 parking spaces, whereas the
By-law requires a minimum of 97 parking spaces;

c) Parking By-law 28-97, Section 6.1.2 (a): eight (8) required parking spaces to have
a length of not less than 5.2 m, whereas the By-law requires a length of not less
than 5.8 m;

as it relates to a proposed three-storey church,

COMMENT

The applicant submitted a parking justification report in support of the requested reduction
in the required number of parking spaces. The Transportation Section of the City's
Engineering Department reviewed the report and has identified a number of concerns
(comments attached as Appendix ‘A").

Staff recommend that the Committee of Adjustment defer consideration of the application
to give the applicant the opportunity to address the concerns identified by the
Transportation Section of the City's Engineering Department. '

Mot f?

Scott Heaslip, Seniof Project Coordinator,
Central District
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File Number: MV A/156/18

TO: Miguel Ibrahim, Development Engineering, Central District

c: Joseph Palmisano, Manager, Transportation

FROM: Mark Siu, Senior Transportation Engineer, Central District

DATE: November 16, 2018

Re: Application by True Jesus Church Site Plan Control — Part of Lot 1 Block 16, 65M-2457,
Markham

The transportation comments herein are based on the review of the following, submitted as part of True Jesus
Church'’s application for Site Plan Control:

1. Parking Justification Study dated October 10, 2018 prepared by WPE Engineering Ltd.

The subject site is located on the south side of 14" Avenue and east of Woodbine Avenue. This proposed
development is a 2,206 m? place of worship. Access will utilize an existing shared access with the City of
Markham Fire Station 92 immediately south of the site. The site is required to provide 97 parking spaces, the
applicant is requesting a relief of 21 parking spaces.

Proposed Land Use | = 2,206 m? place of worship (3 storeys)

= 76 parking spaces (68 parking spaces and 8 small car spaces)
Proposed Accesses | = 1 full movement access onto 14" Avenue

» 1 full movement access onto Riviera Drive

Parking Study (October 2018)

1. Please note that City Staff requested that the Applicant consult with Transportation Staff prior to
undertaking a Parking Justification Study. Transportation Staff was not contacted.

2. The Study refers to a parking survey conducted by Church Staff at 69 Sunrise Avenue. The Study shall
be updated with a full survey summary for review at 15 minute intervals over 2 peak worship days.
The survey summary shall clearly show on-street parking, on-site parking and off-site parking demands
on the peak day in separate columns. Please also indicated in a figure the extent of parking demand
associated with the site along Sunrise Avenue and off-site parking location. Please also verify that the
Consultant has reviewed the survey methodology prior to conducting the survey and that the
Consultant acknowledges the survey findings. Please be aware that the Consultant is responsible for
the survey undertaking.

3. Please confirm how “Church Activities” were determined in Section 2.3. A signed written letter from
the Applicant is required confirming the average number of attendees during the week.
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4, Itis Staff's understanding that the proposed Church will be used as a branch to the main Church. Please
provide written confirmation that there are no scheduled activities that will require the proposed
development to host events for both the main and branch church members.

5. Staff request that the gross floor area of the main Church located at 69 Sunrise Avenue be broken
down by type of use {ex. worship area, seating, classrooms, accessory areas) and on-site / off-site
parking supply be provided.

Should you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
extension 2625.



